

Kim D. Stephens  
kstephens@tousley.com  
Christopher I. Brain  
cbrain@tousley.com  
Jason T. Dennett  
jdennett@tousley.com  
Tousley Brain Stephens PLLC  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel: (206) 682-5600  
Fax: (206) 682-2992

*Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel*

Keith S. Dubanevich  
kdubanevich@stollberne.com  
Yoona Park  
ypark@stollberne.com  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting  
& Shlachter P.C.  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
Tel: (503) 227-1600  
Fax: (503) 227-6840

*Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel*

[Additional counsel appear on the signature page.]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

IN RE: PREMIERA BLUE CROSS  
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to All Actions.

Case No. 3:15-md-2633-SI

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	MOTION.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
	A.    The Terms of the Settlement.....	3
	B.    Allegations and Procedural Posture of the Action.....	5
	C.    The Settlement Process .....	7
	D.    Administration of Notice .....	7
	E.    Response of Class Members to the Notice .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A.    The Court Should Finally Certify the Settlement Class.....	9
	1.    The Class satisfies the Rule 23(a) and (b)(3) requirements for certification. ....	9
	2.    The Court-approved notice program satisfies due process and has been fully implemented.....	10
	B.    The Settlement Is “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate” and Should Be Finally Approved .....	11
	1.    The Settlement has no indicia of collusion and is the result of hard- fought negotiations with the aid of experienced mediators. ....	13
	2.    The Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate under the <i>Hanlon</i> factors.....	14
	a.    The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case.....	15
	b.    The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation .....	16
	c.    The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial .....	17
	d.    The Amount Offered in Settlement.....	18
	e.    The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceeding.....	22

f.	The Experience and Views of Counsel .....	23
g.	The Presence of a Governmental Participant.....	23
h.	The Reaction of the Class Members to the Settlement .....	24
3.	The Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate under the newly amended Rule 23(d)(2) factors. ....	26
a.	The Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	27
b.	The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....	28
c.	The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate .....	28
d.	The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> No. 3:15-CV-941-SI, 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017) .....	23
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> No. 3:14-CV-0494-SI, 2018 WL 4495461 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2018) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Garner v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> No. 08-CV-1365-CW, 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010) .....	14
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14, 27
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	17
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> No. 16-CV-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983 n.5 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 2001 WL 34089697 (W.D. Wa. Mar. 26, 2001).....	25
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	14, 15, 22, 25
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> 2018 WL 3960068 .....	17, 19
<i>In re: Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> .....	19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....	27, 30
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18

<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> No. 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. MDL 14-2522 (PAM) 2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017).....	25
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	16, 22, 23, 25
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14

*Zamora Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC*  
2019 WL 1966112 (E.D. Wash. May 2, 2019)..... 30

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 23  
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 56.36, 56.101(a) ..... 5  
RCW § 19.86.020 ..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Third*, § 30.42 (1995)..... 14
